Resolution #2024- _____ Move to Adopt Local Law #3 of 2024- "LOCAL LAW INCREASING THE TERM OF OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK FROM TWO (2) to FOUR (4) YEARS"

On Motion of _____

Seconded by

WHEREAS, upon proper notice a Public Hearing was held on the 10th day of July, 2024, where all persons wishing to speak regarding proposed Local Law #3 of 2024 were heard by the Enfield Town Board, and

WHEREAS, after consideration of all information presented and available, it is the determination of the Enfield Town Board that the Town will be best served to extend the term of the elected office of the Enfield Town Clerk from two (2) to four (4) years upon referendum and approval by the electors of the Town of Enfield at the General Election on November 5, 2024

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Enfield Town Board hereby enacts Local Law No. 3 of 2024, a Local Law increasing the term of the elected office of the Enfield Clerk from two (2) to four (4) years.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State and after approval of a majority of the electors voting thereon, in accordance with the requirements of Municipal Home Rule Law §23, at the General Election on November 5, 2024. Such four (4) year term shall apply to the person elected after January 1, 2025.

Duly put to a vote:

_____ Councilperson Melissa Millspaugh

_____ Councilperson Robert Lynch

- _____ Councilperson Cassandra Hinkle
- _____ Councilperson Jude Lemke
- _____ Town Supervisor Stephanie Redmond